# 505390478 03/23/2019

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5437271

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMEN	IT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA	•			
		Name	Execution Date		
BHC CONSULTING P	TY LTD		12/13/2013		
RECEIVING PARTY	ΟΑΤΑ				
Name:	LONGW	OOD AUDIO PTY LTD			
Street Address:	C/- LEVE	EL ONE 125C THE PARA	ADE		
City:	NORWC	OD, SOUTH AUSTRALI	IA		
State/Country:	AUSTRA	LIA			
Postal Code:	5067				
PROPERTY NUMBER Property Typ		Number			
Patent Number:		227408			
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA				
Fax Number:	· ·	713)228-8778 the e-mail address first	t if that is unsuccessful, it will be cont		
Correspondence will	l be sent to	the e-mail address first	t; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent , it will be sent via US Mail.		
<i>Correspondence will using a fax number,</i> Phone:	l be sent to i if provided;	the e-mail address first			
<i>Correspondence will using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email:	l be sent to a if provided; 7 s	t <b>he e-mail address first</b> if that is unsuccessful, 132288600 chneider@oshaliang.con	, it will be sent via US Mail.		
Correspondence will using a fax number, Phone: Email: Correspondent Name	l be sent to a if provided; 7 se: J	t <b>he e-mail address first if that is unsuccessful</b> 132288600 chneider@oshaliang.con ONATHAN P. OSHA	<b>, it will be sent via US Mail.</b> m		
Correspondence will using a fax number, Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	l be sent to a if provided; 7 s e: J 9	the e-mail address first if that is unsuccessful, 132288600 chneider@oshaliang.con ONATHAN P. OSHA 09 FANNIN, SUITE 3500	f <b>, it will be sent via US Mail.</b> m 0		
Correspondence will using a fax number, Phone: Email: Correspondent Name	l be sent to a if provided; 7 s e: J 9 T	t <b>he e-mail address first if that is unsuccessful</b> 132288600 chneider@oshaliang.con ONATHAN P. OSHA	f <b>, it will be sent via US Mail.</b> m 0 R		
Correspondence will using a fax number, Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	l be sent to a if provided; 7 se: Ju 9 T H	the e-mail address first if that is unsuccessful, 132288600 chneider@oshaliang.con ONATHAN P. OSHA 09 FANNIN, SUITE 3500 WO HOUSTON CENTE	f <b>, it will be sent via US Mail.</b> m 0 R		
Correspondence will using a fax number, Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	l be sent to i if provided; 7 s e: J 9 T T H NUMBER:	the e-mail address first if that is unsuccessful, 132288600 chneider@oshaliang.com ONATHAN P. OSHA 09 FANNIN, SUITE 3500 WO HOUSTON CENTE IOUSTON, TEXAS 7701	f <b>, it will be sent via US Mail.</b> n 0 R 0		
Correspondence will using a fax number, Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET	l be sent to i if provided; 7 s e: J 9 T T H NUMBER:	the e-mail address first if that is unsuccessful, 132288600 chneider@oshaliang.com ONATHAN P. OSHA 09 FANNIN, SUITE 3500 WO HOUSTON CENTE OUSTON, TEXAS 7701	<i>, it will be sent via US Mail.</i> m 0 R 0 :RER		
Correspondence will using a fax number, Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE:	l be sent to i if provided; 7 s e: J 9 T T H NUMBER:	the e-mail address first if that is unsuccessful, 132288600 chneider@oshaliang.com ONATHAN P. OSHA 09 FANNIN, SUITE 3500 WO HOUSTON CENTE IOUSTON, TEXAS 7701 04465/018001 THOMAS K. SCHE	<i>, it will be sent via US Mail.</i> m 0 R 0 :RER		
Correspondence will using a fax number, Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:	l be sent to i if provided; 7 s e: J 9 T T H NUMBER:	the e-mail address first if that is unsuccessful, 132288600 chneider@oshaliang.com ONATHAN P. OSHA 09 FANNIN, SUITE 3500 WO HOUSTON CENTE IOUSTON, TEXAS 7701 04465/018001 THOMAS K. SCHE /Thomas K. Schere	<i>, it will be sent via US Mail.</i> m 0 R 0 :RER		
Correspondence will using a fax number, Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 7 source=04465018001_	l be sent to a if provided; 7 se: Ju 9 T H NUMBER: R: assignmenta	the e-mail address first if that is unsuccessful, 132288600 chneider@oshaliang.com ONATHAN P. OSHA 09 FANNIN, SUITE 3500 WO HOUSTON CENTE IOUSTON, TEXAS 7701 04465/018001 THOMAS K. SCHE /Thomas K. Schere 03/23/2019 sfiled#page1.tif	f, it will be sent via US Mail. m 0 R 0 :RER		
Correspondence will using a fax number, Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 7 source=04465018001_ source=04465018001_	l be sent to a if provided; 7 e: J 9 T H NUMBER: R: assignmenta assignmenta	the e-mail address first if that is unsuccessful, 132288600 chneider@oshaliang.com ONATHAN P. OSHA 09 FANNIN, SUITE 3500 WO HOUSTON CENTE IOUSTON, TEXAS 7701 04465/018001 THOMAS K. SCHE /Thomas K. Schere 03/23/2019 sfiled#page1.tif sfiled#page2.tif	<i>, it will be sent via US Mail.</i> m 0 R 0 :RER		
Correspondence will using a fax number, Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 7 source=04465018001_ source=04465018001_	l be sent to a if provided; 7 e: J 9 T H NUMBER: R: assignmenta assignmenta assignmenta	the e-mail address first if that is unsuccessful, 132288600 chneider@oshaliang.com ONATHAN P. OSHA 09 FANNIN, SUITE 3500 WO HOUSTON CENTE IOUSTON, TEXAS 7701 04465/018001 THOMAS K. SCHE /Thomas K. Schere 03/23/2019 sfiled#page1.tif sfiled#page2.tif	f, it will be sent via US Mail. m 0 R 0 :RER		
Correspondence will using a fax number, Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 7 source=04465018001_ source=04465018001_	l be sent to a if provided; 7 e: J 9 T H NUMBER: R: assignmenta assignmenta assignmenta assignmenta	the e-mail address first if that is unsuccessful, 132288600 chneider@oshaliang.com ONATHAN P. OSHA 09 FANNIN, SUITE 3500 WO HOUSTON CENTE IOUSTON, TEXAS 7701 04465/018001 THOMAS K. SCHE 03/23/2019 sfiled#page1.tif sfiled#page2.tif sfiled#page3.tif	<i>, it will be sent via US Mail.</i> m 0 R 0 :RER		

source=04465018001_assignmentasfiled#page6.tif
source=04465018001_assignmentasfiled#page7.tif

## **BHC Consulting Pty Ltd**

(ACN 070 234 605).

- and -

Longwood Audio Pty. Ltd.

(ACN 166 237 369)

# Deed of Assignment - Patent

4

Deed of Assignment: Patent

. . . .

ж. Э.

BHC Consulting - Longwood Audio

Page 1 of 7

PATENT REEL: 048681 FRAME: 0349

÷.

THIS DEED OF ASSIGNMENT is made the 13th day of December 2013.

Parties BHC Consulting Pty Ltd (ACN 070 234 605) of Kent Town SA 5067 (Assignor)

#### Longwood Audio Pty Ltd

(ACN 166 237 369)C/- Level One 125c The Parade Norwood SA 5067PO Box 4053 Norwood South SA 5067 (Assignee)

#### BACKGROUND:

- A. the Assignor is the owner of granted patents and patent applications described in the Schedule (the Patents);
- B. the Assignor and the Assignee have agreed to effect the transfer of the Assignor's interest in the Patents in accordance with the terms of this Deed.

#### THE PARTIES AGREE as follows:

#### 1. INTERPRETATION

- 1.1. "Deed" means this deed and any related schedules:
- 1.2. "Parties" means all of the Assignor and Assignee and their respective successors and permitted assignees and "Party" means any one of them;

#### 2. ASSIGNMENT

With effect from the date of this Deed and for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by the Assignor, the Assignor assigns to the Assignee:

- 2.1. all of the Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Patents including the right to claim priority and the right to obtain further patent rights throughout the world in respect of the Patents; and
- 2.2. the right to sue for and recover damages and other relief in relation to any infringement of the Patents whether the infringement occurred before on or after the date of this Deed.

Deed of Assignment: Patent Initials:\_\_\_\_\_ BHC Consulting - Longwood Audio

Page 2 of 7

#### 3. EXECUTION IN COUNTERPARTS

The Deed may be executed in any number of counterparts. All such counterparts taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

#### 4. GENERAL PROVISIONS

• '

- 4.1. This Deed may not be varied except in writing signed by the Parties.
- 4.2. This Deed constitutes the entire agreement between the Parties with respect to the subject matter covered and shall supersede all prior communications, negotiations, representations, arrangements and agreements, either oral or written, between the Parties with respect to the covered subject matter.
- 4.3. If any provision of this Deed is held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid and not enforceable in accordance with its terms, all other provisions which are self-sustaining and capable of separate enforcement without regard to the invalid provisions shall be and continue to be valid and enforceable in accordance with their terms.

#### 5. ASSIGNOR'S OBLIGATIONS

The Assignor agrees to do all such things and to sign all such documents that may be required to give effect to this Deed and to enable the Assignee to make application for and take appropriate subsequent action in connection with perfecting title of the Assignee to the Patents in any country or group of countries in the world.

#### 6. GOVERNING LAW

This Deed is governed by the law of Australia and the exclusive jurisdiction of the eourts of South Australia.

Deed of Assignment: Patent Initialst\_\_\_\_\_ BHC Consulting - Longwood Aucho

Page 3 of 7

\$

Executed as an agreement.

Bruce Halcro Candy

Executed for and on behalf of BHC Consulting Pty Ltd (ACN 070 234 605) in accordance with section 127 of the *Corporations Act 2001*:

Signature

Signature of with

an /

WOLE フィング

Name of witness (please print)

Name

Dated

**Executed** for and on behalf of **Longwood Audio Pty Ltd** (ACN 166 237 369) in accordance with section 127 of the *Corporations Act 2001*:

Signature of duly authorised director

Peter Graham Foster Name of director (please print)

16/5/15 Dated

Signaty  $\epsilon$  $\mathbf{C}$ 

Name of witness (please print)

Signature of secretary-

Deed of Assignment Patent

Michael George Kirkham Name of secretary

Name of witness (please print)

Signature of witness

Dated

Initials:

BHC Consulting - Longwood Audio.

Page 4 of 7

## Schedule 1

### The Patents

Subject:	IMPROVEMENT IN AMPLIFIERS	
Country:	United States of America	
Current Status:	Letters Patent	
Prov / Priority:	AUPM6784	
	AUPM6875	

Subject:	AMPLIFIER IMPRO	OVEMENTS		
Country:	Australia	Great Britain	Japan	United States of America
Current Status:	Letters Patent	Letters Patent	Pending	Letters Patent
Prov / Priority:	AUPO6657			
Application No:			10-94389	

Subject:	LOW DISTORTION AN	APLIFIER	
Country:	Germany	, Great Britain	United States of America
Current Status:	Letters Patent	Letters Patent	Letters Patent
Prov / Priority:	AUPO8942		
Patent No:			6600367

Deed of Assignment: Patent Initials

0.511.518.56990

.....

مسجور ومعروا الروز

BHC Consulting - Longwood Audio

Subject:	AMPLIFIER IMPROV	/EMENTS	
Country:	Germany	Japan	United States of America
Current Status:	Pending	Pending	Letters Patent
Prov / Priority:	AUP08942		
Application No:	10241813	262254	

Subject:	LOW DISTORTION	CLASS D AMPLIF	IER (REF: 54380)		
Country:	China	United States of America	Japan	Europe	Australia
Current Status:	Pending	Pending	Pending	Pending	Pending
Prov / Priority:	AU20030900602 AU20030902606				
Application No:	200480004043	10/545151	2006-501353	04709954.4	2004211306

Subject:	LOW DISTORTION CLASS D AMPLIFIER (REF: 55320)		
Country:	United States of America		
Current Status:	Letters Patent		
Prov / Priority:	AU20040900976		

Subject:	LOW DISTORTION CLASS D AMPLIFIER (SERVO LOOP) (REF: 55492)
Country:	United States of America
Current Status:	Pending
Prov / Priority:	AU2004902549
Application No:	11/138896

Deed of Assignment: Patent Initials BHC Consulting - Longwood Audio

Page 6 of 7

Subject:	AMPLIFIER SWITCHING OUTPUT WITH LOW DISTORTION
Country:	wo
Current Status:	Pending
Prov / Priority:	AU20040906300

Subject:	LOW DISTORTION SELF OSCILLATING CLASS D AMPLIFIER
Country:	To be advised
Current Status:	Pending
Prov / Priority:	AU2006903738

Ś.

Deed of Assignment: Patent

BHC Consulting - Longwood Audio

Page 7 of 7

# RECORDED: 03/23/2019

Initials:\_